

Order dt. : 10/07/2025.

Today is fixed for report of special massanger.

Plaintiff files hazira through their Ld. Advocate along with an application praying for extension of ad interim injunction.

Heard the Ld. Advocate.

Considered.

On perusal of the record it appears that the instant suit is running ex-parte against the defendant no 1 and till date summons are not served upon the defendant no 2 and 3. It also appears that on last occasion plaintiff was directed to serve the summons upon the defendant no 2 through special massanger as defendant no 2 is residing outside of the jurisdiction of the court.

After consultation with the sherastader of this court, this court come to know that there is no nazarath department attached in this court's office and in this situation it is very inconvenient to serve the summons through special massanger.

In view of the above aspects, the order dated 27.02.2025 passed by this court regarding service of summons through special massanger is hereby **recalled**.

Plaintiff is hereby directed to serve the summon upon the defendant no 2 and 3 by speed post with AD.

To 08.08.2025 for filling postal receipt and return of AD card.

Requisites be put at once.

Ad interim injunction is extended till date.

D/C by me,

Civil Judge (Jr. Divin)  
Bidhannagar.  
WB01155